	UNITED STATES EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO REAU OF LAND MANAGEMEN		C	ORM APPROVED MB No 1004-0137 pires October 31, 2014
SUNDRY	NOTICES AND REPORTS ON form for proposals to drill or Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for s	WELLS	6 If Indian, Allottee or	Tribe Name
SUBI	MIT IN TRIPLICATE – Other instructions	s on page 2	7 If Unit of CA/Agree	ment, Name and/or No
Type of Well		JUL 27 2012		
🖌 Oıl Well 📃 Gas	Well Other	2012	8 Well Name and No Duncan Federal #	1
Name of Operator Cameron Oil a	and Gas, Inc.	RECEIVED	9 API Well No 30-025-27287	/
a Address PO Box 1455, Roswell, NM 88202-1455	3b Phone 1 575-627	No (include area code) -3284	10 Field and Pool or E Sandhills Graybu	,
Location of Well <i>(Footage, Sec</i> . ) Sec 4, Lot 2, T 21S, R38E	T, R.M. or Survey Description)		11 County or Parish, S Les County, NM	tate /
12 CH	ECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO I	NDICATE NATURE OF N	IOTICE, REPORT OR OTHE	ER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		TYPE OF	ACTION	
Notice of Intent		reepen	Production (Start/Resume) Reclamation	Water Shut-Off Well Integrity
Subsequent Report		ew Construction	Recomplete	Other Approval for Water Disposal
Final Abandonment Notice		lug and Abandon	Temporarily Abandon Water Disposal	
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready	•	a multiple completion or re	completion in a new interval,	orts must be filed within 30 days a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready 2) Amount of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See 4) How Water is Stored on Lease 5) How Water is Moved to dDispot 6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached $\int_{W} D = 923$	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank isal Facility Trucked 4 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl	completion in a new interval, iding reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached $\int_{W} D - 923$	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank osal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 ACHED FOR	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl	completion in a new interval, iding reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL 8 7) See Attached $\int_{W} D - 923$ SEE ATTA	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank issal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 ONS OF APPROVAL	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl	completion in a new interval, iding reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills (2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached $\int_{\mathcal{W}} \mathcal{D} - 923$ SEE ATTA CONDITI 14 Thereby certify that the foregoing of	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank osal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 ACHED FOR	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl E, Lea Co . NM	completion in a new interval, ading reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU CARL	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached $\int_{\mathcal{W}} D - 923$ SEE ATTA	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank isal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R341 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R341	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl	completion in a new interval, ading reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU CARL	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (5) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL 8 (7) See Attached $\int_{W} D - 923$ SEE ATTA CONDITION (4) Thereby certify that the foregoing in G. David Sweeney	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank issal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 ONS OF APPROVAL	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl E, Lea Co . NM	completion in a new interval, ading reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU CARL	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached $\int_{\mathcal{W}} D - 923$ SEE ATTA CONDITION (14) Thereby certify that the foregoing in G. David Sweeney	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank osal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R341 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R341 A CHED FOR ONS OF APPROVAL is true and correct Name (Printed/Typed)	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl E, Lea Co . NM Title Operations Ma Date 07/19/2012	completion in a new interval, iding reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU CARL	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached $\int_{\mathcal{W}} \mathcal{D} - 923$ SEE ATTA CONDITION (14) Thereby certify that the foregoing in G. David Sweeney	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank sal Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R34 Strue and correct Name (Printed/Typed)	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl E, Lea Co . NM Title Operations Ma Date 07/19/2012	completion in a new interval, iding reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU CARL	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has ED FOR RECORD JUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock Jr OF LAND MANAGEMENT
testing has been completed Fin determined that the site is ready (1) Name of Formation: Sandhills ( 2) Amount of Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water Produced: 1- 3) A Current Water analysis. See (4) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Stored on Lease (5) How Water is Moved to dDispo (6) A P&W Resources LLC. B. Kaiser State Well #9 C. SWD Well #9 D. SE 1/4 NW 1/4, 1980 FNL & 7) See Attached full - 923 SEE ATTA CONDITION (6. David Sweeney Signature Approved by Conditions of approval, if any, are attached that the applicant holds legal or equitable muttle the applicant to conditioner of approval of the second second conditions of approval of the second seco	al Abandonment Notices must be filed only for final inspection ) Grayburg San Andres 3 BWPD Attached : 500 BBL Steel Tank ball Facility Trucked A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 13, T21S, R341 A 1980 FWL, Unit F, Sec 14, T21S,	a multiple completion or re after all requirements, incl E, Lea Co . NM Title Operations Ma Date 07/19/2012 DERAL OR STATE Title or certify h would Office	completion in a new interval, iding reclamation, have been ACCEPT /s/ BUREAU CARL anager OFFICE USE	a Form 3160-4 must be filed once completed and the operator has IUL 2. 6. 2012 JD Whitlock J OF LAND MANAGEMENT SBAD FIELD OFFICE



## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Governor Joanna Prukóp Cableet Secretary Acting Director Oil Conservation Division

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER SWD-923

#### APPLICATION OF P&W RESOURCES, LLC FOR PRODUCED WATER DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Under the provisions of Rule 701(B), P&W Resources, LLC made application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on April 27, 2004, for permission to utilize for produced water disposal its Kaiser State Well No. 9 (API No. 30-025-02538) located 1,980 feet from the North line and 1,980 feet from the West line of Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

#### THE DIVISION DIRECTOR FINDS THAT:

(1) The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 701(B) of the . Division Rules and Regulations;

(2) Satisfactory information has been provided that all offset operators and surface owners have been duly notified;

(3) The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all requirements prescribed in Rule 701 will be met; and

(4) No objections have been received within the waiting period prescribed by said rule.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

The applicant is hereby authorized to utilize its Kaiser State Well No. 9 (API No. 30-025-02538) located 1,980 feet from the North line and 1,980 feet from the West line of Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in such manner as to permit the injection of produced water for disposal purposes into the Yates and Seven Rivers formations from 3,590 feet to 3,668 feet through 2-7/8 inch plastic-lined tubing set in a packer located at 3,490 feet.

Administrative Order SWD-923 P&W Resources, LLC May 13, 2004 Page 2 of 3

#### IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:

The operator shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or onto the surface.

Within 60 days following the effective date of this permit, the operator shall submit water analysis to the Division in Santa Fe for waters from all pools to be disposed of into this well. In addition, the operator shall estimate the current reservoir pressure of the injection interval and supply this data in writing to the Division.

Prior to commencing injection operations into the well, the casing shall be pressure tested from the surface to the packer setting depth to assure the integrity of said casing.

The casing-tubing annulus shall be loaded with an inert fluid and equipped with a pressure gauge at the surface or left open to the atmosphere to facilitate detection of leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

The injection well or system shall be equipped with a pressure limiting device which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more than 718 psi.

The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in injection pressure upon a proper showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result in migration of the injected fluid from the injection formation. Such proper showing shall consist of a valid step-rate test run in accordance with and acceptable to this office.

The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of disposal equipment and of any mechanical integrity test so that the same may be inspected and witnessed.

The operator shall immediately notify the supervisor of the Hobbs district office of the Division of the failure of the tubing, casing, or packer in said well and shall take such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage.

<u>PROVIDED FURTHER THAT</u>, jurisdiction is retained by the Division for the entry of such further orders as may be necessary for the prevention of waste and/or protection of correlative rights or upon failure of the operator to conduct operations (1) to protect fresh water or (2) consistent with the requirements in this order, whereupon the Division may, after notice and hearing, terminate the injection authority granted herein. Administrative Order SWD-923 P&W Resources, LLC May 13, 2004 Page 3 of 3

The operator shall provide written notice of the date of commencement of injection to the Hobbs district office of the Division. The operator shall submit monthly reports of the disposal operations on Division Form C-115, in accordance with Rule Nos. 706 and 1120 of the Division Rules and Regulations.

The injection authority granted herein shall terminate one year after the effective date of this order if the operator has not commenced injection operations into the subject well, provided however, the Division, upon written request by the operator, may grant an extension thereof for good cause shown.

Approved at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 13th day of May 2004.

JOANNA PRUKOP, Interim Director

JP/wvji

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs State Land Office - Oil and Gas Minerals Division Lee Engineering - Robert Lee Case No. 4015

# Endura Products Corporation P.O. Box 3394, Midland, Texas 79702

Phone (432) 684-4233 Fax (432) 684-4277

## WATER ANALYSIS

Date	1/12/2005	Endura Rep DeShawn Johnson	Code	101018545
Sampling I	Point/Date We	llhead 1/10/2005	State	New Mexico
Company	Cameron Oil	and Gas	County	Lea
Formation		Lease Duncan Federal	Well	#1

#### DISSOLVED SOLIDS

• • • •

.

CATIONS	mg/l	me/l
Sodium, Na+ (Calc.)	24,035	1,045
Total Hardness as Ca++	7,600	0
Calcium Ca++	4,160	208
Magnesium, Mg+	2,098	175
Barium, Ba++	0	0
Iron (Total) Fe+++*	1	0
ANIONS		
Chlorides, Cl-	47,000	1,324
Sulfate, SO4-	1,950	41
Carbonate, CO3-	0	0
Bicarbonates, HCO3-	1,269	21
Sulfide, S-*	672	42
Total Dissolved Solid	81,185	

## **OTHER PROPERTIES**

pH*	7.960
Specific Gravity,60/60 F	1.051
Turbidity	64

## SCALING INDICIES

TEMP, F	CA CO3	ASO4*2H2O	<u>CA SO4</u>	BA SO4
80	1.9027	-0.0732	-0.2649	-29.1142
120	2.2170	-0.0768	-0.0881	-29.3406
160	2.7014	-0.0764	0.0850	-29.5665

## PERFORATIONS

٠.

PRODUCTION PLASE = All Sales and DRAIN VALUES ARE SEAled And Closed

SALES PHASE = DRAIN VALUES SCALOD FRINT Closed DRAINING PRASE-Scilor Velse Sestort Kr d

> SHE FACILITY LOCATEd See 4, Lot 2, T-215, R-38E DUNCAN FEDERAL #1 NM 19015





## BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Carlsbad Field Office 620 East Greene Street Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 575-234-5972

## Disposal of Produced Water From Federal Wells Conditions of Approval

Approval of the produced water disposal methodology is subject to the following conditions of approval:

- 1. This agency shall be notified of any change in your method or location of disposal.
- 2. Compliance with all provisions of Onshore Order No. 7.
- 3. This agency shall be notified of any spill or discharge as required by NTL-3A.
- 4. This agency reserves the right to modify or rescind approval whenever it determines continued use of the approved method may adversely affect the surface or subsurface environments.
- 5. All above ground structures on the lease shall be painted Shale Green (5Y 4/2), or as per approved APD stipulations. This is to be done within 90 days, if you have not already done so.
- 6. Any on-lease open top storage tanks shall be covered with a protective cover to prevent entry by birds and other wildlife.
- 7. This approval should not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction rights not granted by the lease instrument.
- 8. If water is transported via a pipeline that extends beyond the lease boundary, then you need to submit within 30 days an application for right-of-way approval to the Realty Section in this office if you have not already done so.
- 9. Disposal at any other site will require prior approval.
- 10. Subject to like approval by NMOCD.

4/28/2012

· . ,